Years

$ 000

Non‑interest
Bearing

$ 000

Total

$ 000

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Financial Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1.8% 2.2% 6,020 3,493 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,552 5 7,572 3,498

Receivables 2.0% 2.0% 0 0 0 0 7,745 2,920 0 0 251 2,195 7,996 5,115

Total Financial Assets 6,020 3,493 0 0 7,745 2,920 0 0 1,803 2,200 15,568 8,613

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables
Borrowings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,947 4,233 1,947 4,233

Total Financial Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,947 4,233 1,947 4,233

All trade and sundry payables are expected to be paid within four months of balance date.

(c)	 Net Fair Values
The net fair values of all assets and liabilities approximate their carrying value.

(d)	 Sensitivity Analysis
The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis
demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity, which could result from a change in these risks.

At 30 June 2018, the effect on profit and equity after tax as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant, would be as follows:

		  2018	 2017
		  $000	 $000

Change in profit

- increase in interest rate by 2%		  69	 64

- decrease in interest rate by 2%		  (69)	 (64)

Changes in equity

- increase in interest rate by 2%		  69	 64

- decrease in interest rate by 2%		  (69)	 (64)

Annual Report 2018

50

19.	 Share-Based Payments
The following share-based payment arrangements existed at 30 June 2018:

During 2011, 200,000 share options were granted to employees in accordance with the Employee Share Option Plan to take up ordinary
shares at an exercise price of $0.065 each. These options are exercisable during the period 29 September 2012 to 24 August 2020.

During 2014, 100,000 share options were granted to Peter Bradley in accordance with the Employee Share Option Plan to take up
ordinary shares at an exercise price of $0.045 each. These options are exercisable during the period 11 December 2015 to